

No. 12-96

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA***

---

**BRIEF OF DICK THORNBURGH, DREW S. DAYS, III,  
JOHN R. DUNNE, BILL LANN LEE, J. STANLEY  
POTTINGER, PAUL F. HANCOCK, JAMES P. TURNER,  
WILLIAM R. YEOMANS, BRIAN K. LANDSBERG, AND  
GILDA R. DANIELS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH N. DEWAR  
M. PATRICK MOORE, JR.  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
One Metro Center  
700 12th Street, NW; Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 508-4600  
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier  
@ropesgray.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of authorities.....	iii
Interest of amici.....	1
Summary of the argument.....	3
Argument:	
I.    The scope of the 2006 amendments is not properly before the Court .....	5
A.    The constitutionality of the 2006 amend- ments was not challenged below and is not within the Court’s grant of certiorari .....	5
B.    The 2006 amendments are not vulnerable to a broad facial challenge.....	7
II.   The 2006 amendments to Section 5’s preclear- ance standard are constitutional .....	8
A.    Section 5’s prohibition of discriminatory purpose is straightforward and anchored to well-established law .....	9
B.    Denial of preclearance to voting standards or procedures enacted with a discrimina- tory purpose cannot be considered unduly burdensome .....	11
C.    The handful of preclearance denials based on the 2006 purpose prong revision illustrate effective and straightforward enforcement.....	13
D.    Section 5, as amended, continues to serve important purposes distinct from those served by Section 2 .....	15

- E. The limited 2006 revision to the retrogression standard protects certain ability-to-elect districts from fragmentation and does not pose constitutional concerns .....17
- F. The amended retrogression standard has been applied without incident in a full redistricting cycle .....21
- III. The Justice Department’s record of enforcement is consistent with the text and purpose of Section 5.....24
  - A. Recent enforcement of Section 5 demonstrates its continued vitality.....23
  - B. Voter ID enforcement demonstrates the effective functioning of Section 5 .....25
  - C. Past enforcement of Section 5 does not raise current constitutional concerns.....31
- Conclusion .....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012) .....	26
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 WL 4497211 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 2, 2012) .....	26
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	16
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	20
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	12
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 288 Ga. 720 (2011) .....	28
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	6
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	6
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) 4, 15, 17, 18	
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 183, 223 (D.D.C. 2011), vacated as moot, 679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012), cert. denied <i>sub nom. Nix v. Holder</i> , No. 12-81, 133 S. Ct. 610, 2012 WL 2955934 (Nov. 13, 2012) .....	passim

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229, 120 S. Ct. 1324 (2010) .....	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	5, 11, 31
<i>Morales v. Handel</i> , No. 08-03172, Dkt. Entry No. 113 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 24, 2010) .....	24
<i>Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	32
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	23
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	22
<i>Personnel Admin. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	16
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	9
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	9
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) ....	18, 19
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	21
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	15
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 12-203, 2012 WL 4814094 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2012) .....	passim

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	23
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 12-cv-128, 2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012), notice of appeal filed (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012) .....	28, 29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 11-1303, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012), appeal pending No. 12-496 (S.Ct.) (filed Oct. 19, 2012) .....	passim
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 12-496, 27 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2012) .....	10, 12
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) .....	8
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	7
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	passim
 <b>Constitution, statutes and regulations</b>	
U.S. Const.	
Art. VI, cl. 2 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006) .....	6
Voting Rights Act of 1965	
42 U.S.C. 1973, <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
42 U.S.C. 1973a(c) .....	6

<b>Constitution, statutes and regulations</b>	<b>Page</b>
<b>— continued</b>	
42 U.S.C. 1973c(a) .....	16
42 U.S.C. 1973c(b) .....	9, 17
42 U.S.C. 1973c(c).....	9
42 U.S.C. 1973c(d) .....	17
28 C.F.R. Part 51	
Section 51.52(a).....	12, 31
Section 51.54(a).....	9
Section 51.56 .....	8, 9, 11, 31
Section 51.57(e).....	10, 12
Section 51.59(a).....	19, 20
Section 51.59(a)(6) .....	18, 19
Section 51.59(b) .....	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-417.1(a) .....	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.523 .....	27
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Department of Justice, Status of Statewide Redistricting Plans, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/statewides.php">http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/statewides.php</a> .....	21
Department of Justice, Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011) .....	9, 18, 20
H.R. Rep. 109-478 (2006) .....	4, 12, 18, 19

<b>Miscellaneous—Continued</b>	<b>Page</b>
Letter from Grace C. Becker, Acting Assistant Attorney General, to Sara Frankenstein (Feb. 11, 2008) .....	24
Letter from Grace C. Becker, Acting Assistant Attorney General, to Brian DeBano (Dec. 26, 2007) .....	27
Letter from John Tanner, Chief, Voting Section, to Thurbert Baker (Apr. 21, 2006) .....	28
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, to Melody T. Chappel (Dec. 21, 2012) .....	25
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, to Dennis R. Dunn (Dec. 21, 2012) .....	24
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, to Kenneth Dreher (Dec. 3, 2012) .....	14
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, to Everett T. Sanders (Apr. 30, 2012) .....	14
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, to Michael S. Green (Apr. 13, 2012) .....	20
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, to Robert T. Bass (Mar. 12, 2010) .....	23
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, to Melissa Ocker (June 28, 2010) .....	23



<b>Miscellaneous—Continued</b>	<b>Page</b>
Letter from T. Christian Herren, Jr., Chief, Voting Section, to J. Gerald Herbert (Sept. 4, 2012) .....	27
Letter from Thomas Perez, Assistant Attorney General, to C. Havird Jones, Jr. (Dec. 23, 2011) .....	29
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5—Preclearance Standards, Hearing Before the Subcomm. On the Constitution of the H. Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong. 8, Serial No. 109-69 (2005) .....</i>	<i>10</i>
